

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ST3K46

**Drawer unit with 3 drawers PREMIUM - Substructure module 400x560mm**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for Drawer Unit with 3 Drawers - Premium Substructure Module (400x560mm)

### 1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Drawer Unit with 3 Drawers - Premium Substructure Module (400x560mm). This product is designed to provide sturdy storage solutions for your kitchen or working space while enhancing overall organizational efficiency. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure safe and effective use of the product.

### 2. Safety Information

- Intended Use: This product is designed exclusively for indoor use as a storage unit. Do not use it for purposes other than its intended use.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the drawers. Overloading can lead to drawer malfunction or accidents.
- Installation Safety: Ensure the unit is securely installed according to the manufacturer's guidelines. Use appropriate fixing materials.
- Mechanical Hazards: Avoid placing fingers or objects between the drawer and unit body during operation to prevent pinching injuries.
- Child Safety: Keep the product out of the reach of children. Use secure locking mechanisms if available.
- Maintain Cleanliness: Regularly check for any wear or damage to the unit and maintain cleanliness to prevent slips or falls.
- Fire Safety: The product is not fire-resistant. Keep away from heat sources.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: ST3K46
- Dimensions: 400mm (W) x 560mm (D)
- Number of Drawers: 3
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight: 30kg
- Finish: Brushed Surface
- Load Capacity per Drawer: 30kg

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully unpack the drawer unit and inspect for any damages. Ensure all components are included as per the packing list.
2. Location Selection: Choose a stable and level surface for installation. Ensure the area is free from moisture and extreme temperatures.
3. Assembly:
  - Attach the drawer slides to the unit sides as indicated in the assembly diagram.
  - Secure the bottom panel using screws provided in the kit.
  - Assemble the drawers by attaching the front panels to the side panels and bottom using the provided hardware.
4. Final Installation:
  - Slide the assembled drawers into the unit.
  - Use a level to check for evenness, adjust as necessary.
  - Secure the unit to the wall if required using brackets (not included).

### 5. Operation

- Opening and Closing Drawers: Pull the drawer handle gently to open and push back to close. Avoid slamming to prolong the life of the slides.
- Loading Drawers: Distribute weight evenly and do not overload beyond the specified maximum capacity.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe down the unit with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that can damage the surface.
- Monthly Maintenance: Check for loose screws or components and tighten as necessary. Clean drawer slides to ensure smooth operation.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Drawers Sticking: If drawers stick, check to ensure no items are obstructing the slide mechanism. Clean the slides and lubricate if necessary.
- Drawer Misalignment: If a drawer seems misaligned, remove it and reinsert it carefully to ensure proper fit.
- Handling Damage: If you notice damage during cleaning or operation, discontinue use and consult a technician for repairs.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of the unit, please comply with local regulations regarding the disposal of steel and other materials. Consider recycling where possible to minimize environmental impact.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Phone Number: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual: Schubladenelement mit 3 Schubladen Premium-Unterbauregal 400x560mm (ST3K46)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Schubladenelements mit 3 Schubladen. Dieses Produkt ist als festes Unterbauelement für professionelle Gastronomieumgebungen konzipiert und bietet eine optimale Lösung zur Aufbewahrung von Küchenutensilien und -materialien.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung: Das Schubladenelement ist nur für die Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet. Verwenden Sie es nicht im Freien oder in feuchten Umgebungen, um elektrische Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Belastbarkeit: Überladen Sie die Schubladen nicht mit schwereren Gegenständen als dem spezifizierten Maximalgewicht (nicht mehr als 25 kg pro Schublade).
- Montage: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile ordnungsgemäß montiert sind, um Stabilität und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten. Befolgen Sie die Montageanleitungen genau.
- Kinder: Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel oder Materialien, die die Oberflächen des Produkts beschädigen könnten.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Technische Daten

- Modell: ST3K46
- Abmessungen: 400x560mm
- Anzahl der Schubladen: 3
- Material: Edelstahl
- Maximalgewicht pro Schublade: 25 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl gebürstet

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Untergrund.
2. Handling: Heben Sie das Element mit mindestens zwei Personen an, um eine Beschädigung zu vermeiden.
3. Montage:
  - Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Schubladen korrekt in die Führungen eingesetzt sind.
  - Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Unterbauelement sicher verschraubt ist, um Bewegungen und Stürze zu vermeiden.
4. Abschluss: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Schubladen ordnungsgemäß öffnen und schließen.

## 5. Bedienung

Um die Schubladen zu öffnen, ziehen Sie einfach an der Griffleiste. Achten Sie darauf, die Schubladen nicht übermäßig zu belasten und sie auf eine sichere maximale Belastbarkeit von 25 kg pro Schublade zu achten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Unterbauelement regelmäßig mit warmem Seifenwasser und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Materialien, um Kratzer auf der Oberfläche zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schubladenführungen auf Verunreinigungen und reinigen Sie diese bei Bedarf.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Schublade klemmt: Überprüfen Sie die Schubladenführung auf Blockaden oder Verunreinigungen.
- Schublade fällt heraus: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schublade richtig eingelegt ist und überprüfen Sie die Scharniere.
- Rostbildung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und prüfen Sie die Umgebung auf übermäßige Feuchtigkeit.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Trennen Sie alle Bestandteile, um eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung zu gewährleisten.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Producthandleiding voor de Tekenunit met 3 Lades - Premium Substructuurmodule

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Tekenunit met 3 lades - Premium Substructuurmodule. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca en biedt een duurzame oplossing voor de opslag van keukengerei.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de lades niet overbelast worden. De maximale belasting per lade bedraagt 10 kg.
- Houd het product en de aansluitingen droog om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de installatie wordt uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde techniker.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade. Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd is.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet bij het apparaat kunnen komen tijdens gebruik en onderhoud.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 400 x 560 mm
- Voltage: 230V
- Vermogen: 30W
- Capaciteit per lade: 10 kg
- Materiaal: RVS (roestvrij staal)
- Kleur: Zilver

### 4. Installatie en Inrichting

- Plaats de tekenunit op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom het apparaat voor ventilatie.
- Bevestig de unit stevig aan de vloer of wand indien nodig, gebruik hiervoor de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikte voedingsbron met de juiste spanning.
- Voer een functionele test uit om te zorgen dat alles correct werkt voordat u het in gebruik neemt.

### 5. Bediening

- Trek aan de handgrepen om de lades te openen en sluit ze volledig om de lades veilig te vergrendelen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de inhoud van de lades goed is georganiseerd om een efficiënte toegang te waarborgen.

### 6. Onderhoud en Reiniging

- Maak de buitenkant van de unit regelmatig schoon met een vochtig doekje.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen vocht in de lades terechtkomt om schimmel en bacteriegroei te voorkomen.
- Inspecteer de unit regelmatig op eventuele slijtage of schade.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De lades gaan moeilijk open.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de lades niet overladen zijn en dat er geen obstructies zijn.
- Probleem: Er is een vreemd geluid tijdens het openen/sluiten van de lades.  
Oplossing: Controleer de scharnieren en bevestigingen; deze kunnen mogelijk los zitten.

### 8. Afvoer

- Dit product dient correct afgeleverd te worden volgens de plaatselijke afvalvoorschriften.
- Het product bevat geen gevaarlijke materialen, maar recycleer het waar mogelijk om het milieu te beschermen.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor uw aankoop!

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual del Producto: Módulo de Subestructura Premium con 3 Cajones

### 1. Información General

Bienvenido al manual del Módulo de Subestructura Premium con 3 Cajones. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento eficiente y funcional para cocinas profesionales y comerciales. Su estructura robusta y la calidad de los materiales aseguran durabilidad y facilidad de uso.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este módulo está destinado únicamente para uso en entornos de cocina comercial. No utilizar para fines distintos a los previstos.
- Carga máxima: No sobrecargar los cajones, respetar la capacidad máxima de peso.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de instalación para evitar accidentes o daños.
- Superficie: Mantener las superficies limpias y secas para evitar resbalones y caídas.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccionar regularmente el módulo en busca de daños o desgaste y realizar el mantenimiento necesario.
- Producto caliente: Evitar el contacto directo con objetos calientes para prevenir quemaduras.
- Niños: Mantener este producto fuera del alcance de los niños.

### 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 400 x 560 mm
- Número de cajones: 3
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad de carga por cajón: 30 kg
- Instalación: Puede ser instalado en cualquier superficie plana
- Requisitos de energía: No requiere energía eléctrica

### 4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Desempaquetar el módulo y verificar que todas las piezas están presentes.
- Paso 2: Seleccionar un lugar apropiado y nivelado para la instalación.
- Paso 3: Asegurarse de que no haya obstáculos en la zona de instalación.
- Paso 4: Fijar el módulo a la superficie con los tornillos suministrados para asegurar la estabilidad.
- Paso 5: Colocar el mango de los cajones si no está instalado.
- Paso 6: Verificar que los cajones abren y cierran sin obstrucciones.

### 5. Operación

Los cajones son de fácil acceso. Para abrir, tire del mango suavemente. Asegúrese de no sobrecargar los cajones. Para cerrarlos, empuje suavemente hasta que queden completamente cerrados.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza diaria: Limpiar la superficie con un paño húmedo y jabón neutro.
- Desinfección: Utilizar desinfectantes apropiados para ambientes de cocina.
- Mantenimiento periódico: Revisar los mecanismos de los cajones y lubricar las bisagras según sea necesario.
- Evitar el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.

### 7. Solución de Problemas

- Cajones atascados: Verificar si hay objetos obstruyendo el movimiento.
- Ruidos inusuales al abrir/cerrar: Inspeccionar las bisagras y aplicar lubricante si es necesario.
- Desalineación de los cajones: Ajustar los tornillos de soporte si los cajones no están nivelados.

### 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, separe los materiales reciclables de los no reciclables. Dispose siguiendo las normativas locales sobre residuos. No arrojar en vertederos indebidos.

### 9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte o consultas, contáctenos:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT

---

### 1. Informations Générales

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi notre module sous-structure premium à 3 tiroirs. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement efficace tout en garantissant une durabilité et une fonctionnalité maximales.

---

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce module est destiné à un usage domestique et commercial. Ne pas utiliser à d'autres fins.
- Charges : Ne pas dépasser la capacité limite de poids spécifiée pour chaque tiroir.
- Environnement d'installation : Installer dans un endroit sec, éloigné de l'humidité excessive et des températures extrêmes.
- Manipulation : Lors de la manipulation, assurez-vous que le meuble est bien en équilibre pour éviter les chutes.
- Maintenance : Inspectez régulièrement le produit pour déceler d'éventuels dommages ou usures.

---

### 3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

Le module sous-structure avec 3 tiroirs comprend les spécifications techniques suivantes :

- Dimensions : 400 x 560 mm
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable de qualité
- Capacité de chaque tiroir : 30 kg maximum
- Couleur : Argenté

---

### 4. Installation et Configuration

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et plat pour votre module.
2. Assemblage : Retirez toutes les pièces de l'emballage et assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes selon la liste fournie.
3. Fixation : Fixez les tiroirs aux glissières selon les instructions fournies :
  - Insérez les glissières dans les rails des tiroirs.
  - Faites glisser les tiroirs complètement dans le module.
4. Niveau : Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que le module est bien droit et ajustez les pattes si nécessaire.
5. Sécurisation : Si nécessaire, fixez le module au mur pour éviter les basculements.

---

### 5. Fonctionnement

Pour utiliser le module, ouvrez simplement les tiroirs en tirant sur les poignées. Assurez-vous de ne pas dépasser la capacité de poids maximale lors du rangement.

---

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse pour nettoyer la surface. Évitez les nettoyants abrasifs.
- Contrôle : Vérifiez régulièrement les tiroirs pour vous assurer qu'ils fonctionnent correctement. Lubrifiez les glissières si nécessaire.

---

### 7. Résolution des Problèmes

- Tiroirs qui coincent : Vérifiez si des objets bloquent les rails et retirez-les.
- Difficulté à fermer les tiroirs : Assurez-vous que rien ne dépasse et que les tiroirs sont correctement insérés.

---

### 8. Élimination

Lors de la mise au rebut du produit, suivez les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage des métaux. Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers.

---

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

---



# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per l'unità cassetto con 3 cassetti, modulo sottostruttura premium 400x560mm (ST3K46). Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di archiviazione pratica e robusta in ambienti professionali come cucine commerciali e spazi di lavoro.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso previsto:** Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso in ambienti commerciali e non è adatto per uso domestico.
- **Stabilità:** Assicurati che l'unità sia posizionata su una superficie piana e stabile per prevenire ribaltamenti.
- **Manutenzione:** Eseguire regolarmente ispezioni per garantire che i cassetti funzionino correttamente e non presentino segni di usura.
- **Carico massimo:** Non superare il carico massimo consigliato di 30 kg per cassetto.
- **Limite d'uso:** Non utilizzare i cassetti per conservare sostanze chimiche o materiali pericolosi.
- **Protezione personale:** Indossare sempre indumenti protettivi quando si lavora con l'unità per evitare infortuni.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Modello:** ST3K46
- **Dimensioni:** 400 x 560 mm
- **Materiale:** Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- **Tipologia di cassetto:** 3 cassetti estraibili
- **Finitura:** Superficie liscia facilità di pulizia
- **Carico massimo per cassetto:** 30 kg
- **Accessori:** Maniglie ergonomiche, piedini regolabili

### 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. **Preparazione:** Verifica che il pacco contenga tutte le parti. Consulta l'elenco di controllo fornito nella confezione.
2. **Posizionamento:** Scegli un luogo adeguato per l'unità, assicurandoti che sia a livello.
3. **Assemblaggio:**
  - Fissa il supporto laterale ai pannelli frontali e posteriori tramite le viti in dotazione.
  - Monta i cassetti all'interno dell'unità, inserendo i binari di scorrimento nella posizione indicata.
4. **Livellamento:** Regola i piedini inferiori per garantire che l'unità sia stabile e non oscilli.

### 5. Operazione

- Apri i cassetti tirando delicatamente le maniglie.
- Non forzare i cassetti oltre il loro punto di apertura naturale per evitare danni.
- Assicurati che i cassetti siano completamente chiusi dopo l'uso.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'unità con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evita l'uso di abrasivi o solventi chimici che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Controlla frequentemente gli ammortizzatori e le guide dei cassetti per eventuali rifiuti e pulisci secondo necessità.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Cassetti bloccati:** Controlla se ci sono oggetti estranei bloccati nelle guide.
- **Difficoltà di apertura:** Verifica se il carico del cassetto supera il limite consigliato.
- **Rumori anomali:** Ispeziona se i binari di scorrimento hanno bisogno di lubrificazione.

### 8. Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltirlo in conformità alle normative locali sui rifiuti. Il materiale in acciaio inox può essere riciclato.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania